



● steinel



GlueMatic 1011  
GlueMatic 3011

DE

GB

FR

NL

IT

ES

PT

SE

DK

FI

NO

GR

TR

HU

CZ

SK

PL

RO

SI

HR

EE

LT

LV

RU

BG

CN



## GB Translation of the original operating instructions

---

Please familiarise yourself with these operating instructions before using this product, because prolonged reliable and trouble-free operation will only be ensured if it is handled properly.

We hope your hot-melt glue applicator brings you lasting satisfaction.

### About this document

---

Please read carefully and keep in a safe place.

- Under copyright. Reproduction either in whole or in part only with our consent.

- Subject to change in the interest of technical progress.



## Safety warnings

---

**Read and observe this information before using the tool. Failure to observe the operating instructions may result in the tool becoming a source of danger.**

When using electric power tools, observe the following basic safety precautions to avoid electric shock as well as the risk of injury and fire. Used carelessly, the tool can start an unintentional fire or injure persons.

Check the tool for any damage (mains connection lead, housing etc.) before putting it into operation and do not use the tool if it is damaged.

Do not leave the tool switched on unattended.

Children should be supervised to make sure they do not play with the tool.



## Safety warnings

### Take the ambient conditions into account.



Do not expose electric power tools to rain. Do not use electric power tools when they are damp or in a damp or wet environment.

Exercise care when using the tool in the proximity of flammable materials. Do not direct the tool at one and the same place for a prolonged period. Do not use in the presence of an explosive atmosphere. Heat emitted may be conducted to flammable materials that are hidden from direct sight.

### Protect yourself from electric shock.



Avoid coming into contact with grounded objects, such as pipes, radiators, cookers or refrigerators. Do not leave the tool unattended while in operation.

### Store your tools in a safe place.



After use, set the tool down on its standing surface and let it cool before putting it away. When not in use, tools must be stored in a dry, locked room out of children's reach. This tool may be used by children aged 8 or above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they are



## Safety warnings

---

supervised or have been given instructions on how to use the tool safely and understand the hazards involved.

Do not allow children to play with the tool.

Children are not allowed to clean or carry out maintenance work on the tool without supervision.

### **Do not overload your tools.**



Your work results and safety will be enhanced if you operate the tool within the specified output range. Do not carry the tool by the power cord. Do not unplug the tool by pulling on the power cord. Protect the power cord from heat, oil and sharp edges.

### **Beware of toxic gases and fire hazards.**



Toxic gases may develop when working on plastics, paints, varnishes or similar materials.

Beware of fire and ignition hazards.

For your own safety, only use accessories and attachments that are specified in the operating instructions or recommended or specified by the tool manufacturer.

Using attachments or accessories other than those recommended in the operating instructions or catalogue may result in personal injury.



## Safety warnings

### Repairs by a qualified electrician only



This electric power tool complies with the relevant safety regulations. Repairs should only be performed by a qualified electrician. Otherwise the user may run the risk of accidents. If this tool's main power

cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its customer service department or a similarly qualified person so as to avoid hazards.

### Keep these safety precautions with the tool.

#### Important advice

- Do not use liquid or pasty adhesives!
- The glue reaches temperatures of up to 200 degrees Celsius! You could burn yourself!
- You could burn yourself. After skin contact with hot glue: immediately cool with cold water. Do not try to remove hot-melt glue from the skin. If necessary, seek medical attention. After eye contact with hot-melt glue: immediately cool for approx. 15 min. with running water and consult a doctor straight away.
- The area you are gluing must be free of grease, dry and absolutely clean.
- Glue marks on clothing cannot be removed.
- Make sure heat-sensitive materials are suitable for gluing
- Drips of glue are best removed when cold.
- Do not pull the glue stick out of the applicator. Hot glue running into the applicator may cause damage.
- Do not use in conjunction with highly inflammable/combustible materials.
- Adhesive joints and glued areas can be painted or varnished over and can be taken apart again by heating them
- GlueMatic 3011 only:  
Always screw the nozzle tight after replacing it (approx. 1 Nm).
- Proper operation is only guaranteed by using genuine STEINEL sticks.

## Operation / Function

Hot-melt glue applicator for use with genuine STEINEL glue sticks. The tool

must only be used indoors in a dry and well-ventilated environment.

## Tool features

1. Nozzle (exchangeable with GlueMatic 3011)
2. Fold-out stand
3. Trigger
4. Power cord

## Example applications

- Craftwork
- Decorating
- Repairing
- Fastening

## Startup / Function

- Rest applicator on wire stand (placing a piece of cardboard or wood underneath it if necessary).
- Let the applicator heat up for approx. 7 minutes.
- Press trigger and apply glue to one side.
- Firmly press together the materials being glued, correcting alignment if necessary.
- Rigid foam (e.g. polystyrene) can also be glued without a problem. Merely remember to apply the hot glue on the base surface and not, for example, on the polystyrene
- Spot gluing is recommended on long items with large surfaces.
- When gluing textiles or similar materials, it is recommended to apply the hot glue in "wavy" lines.
- After use, place the appliance on the stand and let it cool down.

## Disposal

Electrical and electronic equipment, accessories and packaging must be recycled in an environmentally compatible manner.



Do not dispose of electrical and electronic equipment as domestic waste.

EU countries only:  
Under the current European Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment and its implementation in national law, electrical and electronic equipment no longer suitable for use must be collected separately and recycled in an environmentally compatible manner.

## Technical specifications

	GlueMatic 1011		GlueMatic 3011	
Warm-up time:	7 – 8 min.		approx. 7 min.	
Melting temperature:	200 °C		200° C	
Delivery rate:	13 g/min		16 g/min	
Dimensions (L x W x H):	175 x 30 x 125 mm		206 x 54 x 180 mm	
Power supply:	100 - 240 V (inifinitely variable without any need to switch over)		100 - 240 V (inifinitely variable without any need to switch over)	
Output:	Warming-up	175 W	Warming-up	200 W
	Idle approx.	16 W	Idle approx.	16 W
	In use approx.	40 W	In use approx.	45 W
Protection class:	II		II	
Weight:	300 g		320 g	
Glue sticks:	Genuine STEINEL and Henkel glue sticks		Genuine STEINEL and Henkel glue sticks	

Subject to technical modifications



## Manufacturer's warranty

**Manufacturer's warranty** of STEINEL GmbH, Dieselstrasse 80-84, 33442 Herzebrock-Clarholz, Germany

All STEINEL products meet the highest quality standards. For this reason, we, the manufacturer, are pleased to provide you, the consumer, with a warranty under the following terms and conditions:

The warranty covers the absence of deficiencies which are proven to be the result of a material defect or fault in manufacturing and which are reported to us immediately after detection and within the warranty period. The warranty shall apply to all STEINEL products sold and used in Germany - excluding STEINEL Professional products.

You can opt for warranty cover in the form of repair or replacement which will be provided free of charge (if applicable, in the form of a successor model of the same or higher quality) or in the form of a credit note.

The warranty period for the STEINEL product you have purchased is **3 years** in each case from the date on which the product was purchased.

We shall bear the shipping costs but not the transport risks involved in return shipment.

### **Statutory rights accruing from defects, gratuitousness**

The warranty cover described here shall be applicable in addition to the statutory rights of warranty – including special consumer protection provisions – and shall not restrict or replace them. Exercising your statutory rights in the event of defects is gratuitous.

### **Exemptions from the warranty**

All replaceable lamps are expressly excluded from this warranty. In addition to this, the warranty shall not cover:

- any wear resulting from use or any other natural wear of product parts or any deficiencies in the STEINEL product that are attributable to wear caused by use or other natural wear,
- any improper or non-intended use of the product or any failure to observe the operating instructions,

- any unauthorised additions, alterations or other modifications to the product or any deficiencies attributable to the use of accessory,
- supplementary or replacement parts which are not genuine STEINEL parts,
- any maintenance or care of products that is not carried out in accordance with the operating instructions,
- any attachment or installation that is not in accordance with STEINEL's installation instructions,
- any damage or loss occurring in transit.

### **Application of German law**

The warranty shall be governed by German law excluding the United Nations Convention concerning the International Sale of Goods (CISG).

### **Making claims**

If you wish to make a warranty claim, please send your product complete and carriage paid with the original receipt of purchase, which must show the date of purchase and product designation, either to your retailer or directly to us at STEINEL (UK) Ltd. – 25 Manasty Road, Axis Park, Orton Southgate, GB- Peterborough Cambs PE2 6UP United Kingdom. For this reason, we recommend that you keep your receipt of purchase in a safe place until the warranty period expires.

**3 YEAR**  
MANUFACTURER'S  
WARRANTY

## SE Översättning av original bruksanvisningen

---

Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning före användningen. Bara vid sakkunnig hantering kan en lång, säker och felfri drift garanteras.

Vi hoppas att du får stor glädje av din limpistol.

### Om detta dokument

---

Läs noga igenom dokumentet och förvara det väl.

- Upphovsrättsligt skyddat. Eftertryck, även delar av texten, bara med vårt samtycke.

- Ändringar som görs pga den tekniska utvecklingen, förbehålles.



## Säkerhetsanvisningar

---

**Läs och beakta dessa anvisningar innan du använder apparaten. Om bruksanvisningen inte följs kan apparaten utgöra en farokälla.**

Vid användning av elektriska verktyg ska nedanstående, principiella säkerhetsåtgärder följas för att elektriska stötar, personskador och brandska kunna undvikas. Vid oförsiktig hantering av verktyget finns det risk för brand och personskador.

Kontrollera verktyget före användningen beträffande skador (nätanslutning, hölje etc.). Ett skadat verktyg får inte användas. Verktyget får inte lämnas utan uppsikt. Var uppmärksam på att barn inte leker med verktyget.



## Säkerhetsanvisningar

### Ta hänsyn till hur omgivningen kan påverkas.

Elektriska verktyg får inte utsättas för regn. De får inte användas i fuktigt tillstånd eller i blöt och fuktig omgivning.

Var försiktig vid användningen av verktyget i närheten av brännbara material. Rikta det aldrig mot ett och samma ställe under en längre tid. Använd det aldrig i explosionsfarlig miljö. Värme kan ledas till brännbara material som är dolda.

### Skydda dig mot elektriska stötar.

Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade delar som t.ex. rör, värmeelement, spisar, kylskåp. Lämna inte verktyget utan uppsikt så länge det är igång.



### Förvara dina verktyg säkert.

Låt verktyget svalna efter användningen innan du packar ner det igen. Verktyg som inte används ska förvaras i ett torrt och låst utrymme, oåtkomligt för barn.

Detta verktyg kan användas av barn från 8 år och äldre samt av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, i närvaro av en handledare eller efter att de instruerats om verktygets säkra användning och förstår vilka risker som kan uppstå.

Barn får inte leka med verktyget.

Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan uppsyn.





## Säkerhetsanvisningar

---

### **Överbelasta inte dina verktyg.**

Du arbetar bättre och säkrare inom det angivna effektområdet. Bär inte verktyget i kabeln och dra inte stickkontakten ur uttaget med verktyget. Skydda kabeln mot värme, olja och vassa kanter.



Användningen av andra verktyg och tillbehör än de som rekommenderas i bruksanvisningen eller i katalogen, kan leda till personskador.

### **Reparationer får bara göras av en elfackman.**



Detta elverktyg motsvarar tillämpliga säkerhetsbestämmelser. Reparationer får bara utföras av en behörig elfackman, annars finns risk för olyckor. Om verktygets nätanslutning skadas måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren eller dess kundtjänst eller av en annan kvalificerad person för att undvika risker.

### **Se upp med giftiga gaser och antändningsrisken.**



Vid bearbetning av plastmaterial, lacker och liknande material kan giftiga gaser frigöras. Det finns risk för brand och antändning. Använd för din egen säkerhet endast tillbehör och extra utrustning som anges i bruksanvisningen eller som rekommenderas av verktygstillverkaren.

### **Förvara dessa säkerhetsanvisningar vid verktyget.**

## Viktig information

- Använd inget flytande eller pastöst lim!
- Det smälta limmet får en temperatur på upp till 200 grader Celsius! Risk för brännskador!
- Risk för brännskador! Vid hudkontakt med hett lim: kyl genast av med kallt vatten. Försök inte ta bort smältlimmet från huden. Uppsök eventuellt en läkare. Efter ögonkontakt med hett lim: kyl omedelbart av med rinnande kallt vatten i ca 15 min. och kontakta genast en läkare.
- Ytor som ska limmas måste vara fettfria, torra och absolut rena.
- Limfläckar går inte att få bort från kläder.
- Testa först värmekänsliga material
- Limdroppar får man bäst bort när de har kallnat
- Dra inte ut limstaven ur apparaten. Hett lim som rinner in i apparaten kan skada den.
- Får inte användas tillsammans med mycket brandfarliga/lättantändliga material.
- Limfogar och limställen kan strykas över och kan lösas upp igen genom upphettning.
- Bara GlueMatic 3011:  
Efter att munstycket har bytts ut måste det skruvas fast ordentligt (ca 1 Nm).
- En korrekt funktion kan bara garanteras om en original STEINEL limstav används.

ES

## Ändamålsenlig användning

Limpistol för användning med original STEINEL limstavar. Får bara användas

inomhus i torra, väl ventilerade utrymmen.

## Limpistolen består av följande element

1. Munstycke (kan bytas ut på GlueMatic 3011)
2. Utfällbar hållare
3. Dragarm
4. Nätsladd

## Användningsexempel

- Hemslöjd
- Dekorera
- Reparera
- Fastsätta

## Idrifttagning / Funktion

- Placera pistolen på stödbygeln (använd eventuellt papp- eller träunderlag).
- Värm upp pistolen i ca 7 minuter.
- Manövrera matningen och applicera limmet på ena sidan.
- Pressa kraftigt ihop materialet som ska limmas och korrigera vid behov.
- Även hårdskum (t.ex. frigolit) kan bearbetas utan problem. Det är viktigt att komma ihåg att det heta limmet måste appliceras på underlaget och inte på frigoliten.
- Punktlimning rekommenderas för långa arbetsstycken med stora ytor.
- För limning av textilier eller liknande material rekommenderas att limmet appliceras i "serpentinlinjer".
- Placera enheten i hållaren efter användningen och låt den svalna.

## Avfallshantering

Elapparater, tillbehör och förpackning måste lämnas in till miljövänlig återvinning.



Kasta inte elapparater i hushålls-soporna!

Gäller endast EU-länder:

Enligt det gällande europeiska direktivet om uttjänta elektriska och elektroniska apparater och dess omsättning i nationell lagstiftning, måste uttjänta elapparater lämnas in till miljövänlig återvinning.

## Tekniska data

	<b>Gluematic 1011</b>	<b>Gluematic 3011</b>
Uppvärmningstid:	7 - 8 minuter	ca 7 minuter
Smälttemperatur:	200° C	200° C
Limkapacitet:	13 g/min	16 g/min
Mått (L x B x H):	175 x 30 x 125 mm	206 x 54 x 180 mm
Nätspänning:	100 – 240 V (steglös utan omkoppling)	100 – 240 V (steglös utan omkoppling)
Effekt:	Uppvärmningsfas 175 W Varmhållningsfas ca 16 W Arbetsfas ca 40 W	Uppvärmningsfas 200 W Varmhållningsfas ca 16 W Arbetsfas ca 45 W
Isolationsklass:	II	II
Vikt:	300 g	320 g
Limstavar:	Original STEINEL och Henkel limstavar	Original STEINEL och Henkel limstavar

Tekniska ändringar förbehålles

## Tillverkargaranti

**Tillverkargaranti** STEINEL GmbH, Dieselstraße 80-84, 33442 Herzebrock-Clarholz  
Alla produkter från STEINEL uppfyller högsta kvalitetsanspråk. Av den anledningen tillhandahåller vi som tillverkare dig som slutkund gärna en garanti enligt nedanstående villkor:

Garantin omfattar frihet från brister, som bevisligen beror på ett material- eller tillverkningsfel och omgående meddelas oss efter att det konstaterats och inom garantitiden. Garantin gäller för samtliga STEINEL-produkter som köps och används i Tyskland, uteslutande STEINEL Professional-produkterna.

Du kan välja, om vi ska fullgöra garantin genom en gratis reparation, gratis utbyte (evtl. genom en lik- eller mervärdig, nyare modell) eller genom ett tillgodohavande.

Garantitiden för den STEINEL-produkt som du köpt är **3 år** alltid från produktens inköpsdatum.

Vi åtar oss transportkostnaderna för retur-sändningen men inte transportriskerna.

### Garantirättigheter, kostnadsfrihet

De tjänster som beskrivs här gäller utöver de lagliga garantianspråken - inklusive särskilda skyddsbestämmelser för konsumenterna - och begränsar eller ersätter inte dessa. Att utöva sina lagliga rättigheter vid brister är kostnadsfritt.

### Undantaget från garantin

Uttryckligen undantagna från denna garanti är alla utbytbara ljuskällor. Därutöver bortfaller garantin:

- vid normal förslitning p.g.a. användning eller annan naturlig förslitning på produkt-delar eller brister på STEINEL-produkten, som beror på normal förslitning p.g.a. användning eller annan naturlig förslitning,
- vid användning av produkten för ändamål den inte är avsedd för eller vid osakkunnig användning eller om bruksanvisningen ignoreras,
- om till- och ombyggnader resp. andra modifieringar på produkten genomförts

- egenmäktigt eller om brister kan hänföras till att tillbehörs-, kompletterings- eller reservdelar inte är STEINEL originaldelar,
- om underhåll och skötsel av produkten inte motsvarat bruksanvisningen,
- om montering och installation inte utförts enligt installationsbestämmelserna från STEINEL,
- vid transportskador eller -förluster.

### Tysk lags giltighet

Tysk lagstiftning gäller och undantaget är överenskommen med Förenta Nationerna om avtal för den internationella varuhandeln (CISG).

### Göra gällande

Om du vill ta din garanti i anspråk, så skickar du den fullständig tillsammans med originalkvittot, där köpedatum och produktbeteckning måste framgå, till din återförsäljare eller direkt till oss, Karl H Ström AB, Verktygsvägen 4, SE-55302 Jönköping. Därför rekommenderar vi att du sparar kvittot väl tills garantitiden har gått ut.

## **NO Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning**

---

Gjør deg kjent med denne bruksanvisningen før du bruker apparatet. En lang, sikker og feilfri drift kan kun garanteres dersom apparatet håndteres korrekt.

Vi håper du vil ha mye glede av limpistolen din.

### **Om dette dokumentet**

---

Les dokumentet nøye og oppbevar det sammen med apparatet.

- Opphavsrettslig beskyttet. Ettertrykk, også i utdrag, kun med vår tillatelse.

- Det tas forbehold om endringer som tjener tekniske fremskritt.



## **Sikkerhetsmerknader**

---

**Les disse merknadene nøye før apparatet tas i bruk. Apparatet kan utgjøre en farekilde dersom bruksanvisningen ignoreres.**

Ta hensyn til disse grunnleggende sikkerhetstiltakene for bruk av elektrisk verktøy. På denne måten unngår du elektrisk støt og reduserer faren for skader og brann. Benytt apparatet med omhu for å unngå brann eller personskader.

Før apparatet tas i bruk, må det kontrolleres for

eventuelle skader (tilkoblingsledning, hus etc.). Ikke ta apparatet i bruk dersom det er skadet. Apparatet må ikke brukes uten tilsyn.

Barn må holdes under oppsyn slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.

**Ta hensyn til påvirkning fra omgivelsene.**



Elektrisk verktøy må aldri utsettes for regn. Ikke bruk elektrisk verktøy når det er fuktig eller i fuktige/våte omgivelser.





## Sikkerhetsmerknader

Vær forsiktig ved bruk av apparatene i nærheten av brennbare materialer. Ikke hold apparatet for lenge mot ett og samme punkt. Ikke bruk apparatet i potensielt eksplosive omgivelser. Varme som slipper ut, kan ledes til brennbare materialer som befinner seg under overflaten.

### Beskytt deg selv mot elektrisk støt.



Unngå å berøre jordete deler som f.eks. rør, radiatorer, komfyrer, kjøleskap. Ikke la apparatet ligge uten tilsyn så lenge det er på.

### Oppbevar verktøyet på et sikkert sted.



La apparatet ligge på støtten til avkjøling før det legges bort. Når verktøyet ikke er i bruk, må det oppbevares

i tørre, stengte rom og utilgjengelig for barn. Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra og med 8 år, personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller personer med manglende erfaring og kunnskap. Forutsetningen er at de er under tilsyn eller har fått opplæring i sikker bruk av apparatet og har forstått farene ved bruk av apparatet.

Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.

### Verktøyet må ikke overbelastes.



Du arbeider best og sikrest innenfor angitt effektområde. Ikke bær verktøyet i ledningen, og ikke



## Sikkerhetsmerknader

---

dra i verktøyet når du skal ta støpselet ut av stikkontakten. Beskytt ledningen mot varme, olje og skarpe kanter.

### Vær oppmerksom på giftig gass og antennelsesfare.



Under bearbeiding av plast, maling og lignende materialer kan det oppstå giftige gasser.

Vær oppmerksom på brann- og eksplosjonsfare.

For din egen sikkerhets skyld bør du kun bruke tilbehør og tilleggsapparater som er nevnt i bruksanvisningen eller som anbefales av verktøysprodusenten.

Bruk av annet verktøy eller tilbehør enn det som står oppført i bruksanvisningen eller i katalogen,

kan medføre fare for personskader.

### Reparasjoner skal kun utføres av elektriker.



Dette elektriske verktøyet oppfyller kravene i gjeldende sikkerhetsbestemmelser. Reparasjoner skal kun utføres av elektriker, noe annet vil kunne medføre fare for brukeren.

Hvis det oppstår skader på apparatets strømløsing, må den skiftes ut av produsenten, produsentens kundeservice eller av personer med tilsvarende kvalifikasjoner. På denne måten unngår du fare.

### Oppbevar disse sikkerhetsinstruksene sammen med apparatet.

## Viktig informasjon

- Ikke bruk flytende lim eller limpasta!
- Limmassen blir opptil 200 °C varm! Fare for forbrenninger!
- Fare for forbrenninger. Ved hudkontakt med varmt lim: avkjøl straks med kaldt vann. Ikke forsøk å fjerne smeltelimet fra huden. Oppsøk eventuelt lege. Dersom øyet kommer i kontakt med varmt lim: avkjøl øyet omgående med rennende vann i ca. 15 min. og tilkall lege med en gang.
- Flatene som skal limes sammen, må være fettfrie, tørre og helt rene.
- Limflekker på klærne kan ikke fjernes.
- Kontroller om varmeømfintlige materialer egner seg til liming.
- Limdråper fjernes enklest når de er blitt kalde.
- Ikke trekk limstiften ut av pistolen. Varmt lim som drypper ut inne i apparatet kan føre til skader.
- Må ikke brukes sammen med lett antenkelige/brennbare stoffer.
- Du kan male over limfugene og limpunktene eller fjerne dem ved å varme dem opp.
- Kun GlueMatic 3011: Skru dysen godt til når du har skiftet den ut (ca. 1 Nm).
- En feilfri funksjon kan kun garanteres ved bruk av originale limstifter fra STEINEL.

## Forskriftsmessig bruk

Limpistol til bruk med originale STEINEL-limstaver. Skal kun brukes i tørre, godt

ventilerte rom innendørs.

## Apparatets elementer

1. Dyse (kan skiftes ut på Gluematic 3011)
2. Stativ til å slå sammen
3. Spak
4. Ledning

## Eksempler på bruk

- Hobbyarbeid
- Dekorering
- Reparasjoner
- Montering

## Igangsetting / funksjon

- Sett pistolen på støttebøylen (legg ev. et papp- eller trestykke under).
- Varm opp pistolen i ca. 7 minutter.
- Trykk på fremtrekket og påfør lim på den ene siden.
- Press delene som skal limes, hardt sammen og korriger om nødvendig.
- Hardskum (f. eks. isopor) kan også bearbeides uten problemer. Det eneste du må være oppmerksom på, er at det varme limet skal påføres underlaget og ikke isoporen.
- Til lange deler med store flater anbefales punktliming.
- Til liming av tekstiler og lignende materialer anbefales det å påføre limet i «slangelinjer».
- Sett apparatet på stativet etter bruk og la det avkjøles.

## Avfallsbehandling

Elektriske apparater, tilbehør og emballasje må resirkuleres på en miljøvennlig måte.



Ikke kast elektriske apparater i husholdningsavfallet.

Gjelder kun EU-land:

I henhold til gjeldende europeiske retningsslinjer for elektriske apparater og brukte elektriske apparater, og i samsvar med nasjonal lovgivning, skal elektriske apparater som ikke lenger kan benyttes, samles opp atskilt fra annet søppel og gjenvinnes på en miljøvennlig måte.

## Tekniske spesifikasjoner

	GlueMatic 1011	GlueMatic 3011
Oppvarmingstid:	7 – 8 min	ca. 7 min
Smeltetemperatur:	200 °C	200 °C
Transportmengde:	13 g/min	16 g/min
Mål (l x b x h):	175 x 30 x 125 mm	206 x 54 x 180 mm
Spenning:	100 – 240 V (trinnløst uten omkobling)	100 – 240 V (trinnløst uten omkobling)
Effekt:	Oppvarmingsfase 175 W Hvilepause ca. 16 W Arbeidsfase ca. 40 W	Oppvarmingsfase 200 W Hvilepause ca. 16 W Arbeidsfase ca. 45 W
Kapslingsklasse:	II	II
Vekt:	300 g	320 g
Limstaver:	Originale STEINEL- og Henkel-limstaver	Originale STEINEL- og Henkel-limstaver

Med forbehold om tekniske endringer

## Produsentgaranti

Dette Steinel-produktet er fremstilt med største nøyaktighet. Det er testet mht. funksjon og sikkerhet i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter og deretter underkastet en stikkprøvekontroll. Steinel gir full garanti for feilfri kvalitet og funksjon. Garantitiden utgjør 36 måneder, regnet fra dagen apparatet ble solgt til forbrukeren. Vi utbedrer mangler som kan føres tilbake til fabrikkasjonsfeil eller feil ved materialene. Garantien ytes ved reparasjon eller ved at deler med feil byttes ut. Garantien bortfaller ved skader på slitasjedeler, eller ved skader eller mangler som er oppstått som følge av ukyndig bruk eller vedlikehold. Følgeskader ved bruk (skader på andre gjenstander) dekkes ikke av garantien. Garantien ytes bare hvis hele apparatet pakkes godt inn og sendes til importøren. Legg ved en kort beskrivelse av feilen samt kvittering eller regning (kjøpsdato og forhandlers stempel).

### Reparasjonsservice:

Etter garantitidens utløp, eller ved mangler som ikke dekkes av garantien, kan du spørre forhandleren om muligheter for reparasjon.

**3 ÅRS**  
PRODUSENT  
GARANTI

---

**STEINEL GmbH**

Dieselstraße 80-84

33442 Herzebrock-Clarholz

Tel: +49/5245/448-188

[www.steinel.de](http://www.steinel.de)

**Contact**

[www.steinel.de/contact](http://www.steinel.de/contact)

